the OEA Leadership Conference. 

403 Sick Leave 

403.01 Accumulation 

Sick leave shall accumulate at the rate of one and one-quarter (1¼) days 
per month under contract, and to a maximum of fifteen (15) days per 
year for a maximum accumulation of two hundred thirty-five (235) days. 

403.02 Transfer of Sick Leave 

Any bargaining unit member employed after September 15, 1995, shall 
begin accumulation of sick leave at 0 and shall accumulate sick leave 
consistent with section 403.01 above for all years of service to the River

[...]

ARTICLE 1000 - TRANSPORTATION 

1001 Bus Routes and Bidding Procedures 

1001.01 The following routes are generally the routes to be utilized by the Board. 

A. Double Route 

The normal work year for school bus drivers of "double routes" 
shall be one hundred seventy-nine (179) work days.  For paid 
holiday information, see Section 702.01.  The approximate hours 
for each day shall be five (5) hours. 

B. Single Route 

The normal work year for "single route" school bus drivers shall be 
one hundred seventy-nine (179) work days.  For paid holiday 
information, see Section 702.01.  The approximate hours for each 
day shall be two and one half (2.5) hours. 

1001.02 Route Bids 

All bus routes shall be bid upon by seniority during the first week of August 
or at a "bid" meeting held no later than five (5) calendar days before the

[...]

This contact will be adjusted on an as needed basis and 

the need will be determined by the High School and Middle School 
Assistant Principals. 

1702.01 (C) High School Guidance Secretary: 

The normal work year for the High School Guidance Secretary is two 
hundred one (201) workdays.  The workday shall be eight (8) hours per 
day.  For paid holiday information, see Section 702.01. 

1702.02 Middle School Secretaries 

The normal work year for middle school secretaries shall be calculated to 
be two hundred eleven (211) work days plus six (6) holidays or two hundred 
seventeen (217) total days.  This shall equal 1,736 hours (i.e. 217 days times 
8 hours per day or 1,736 hours). 

1702.03 Elementary School Secretaries 

The normal work year for elementary school secretaries shall be two 
hundred one (201) work days plus six (6) holidays or two hundred seven 
(207) total days.  This shall equal 1,656 hours (i.e. 207 days times 8 hours 
per day or 1,656). 

1702.04 Secretaries Per Hour 

EXPERIENCE  7/1/2019  7/1/2020 

0  14.55  14.70 
1  14.97  15.13 
2  15.39  15.55 
3  15.82  15.99 
4  16.27  16.44 
5  16.72  16.88 
6  17.17  17.34 
7  17.40  17.58 
8  18.03  18.22 
9  18.51  18.70 

10  19.00  19.19 

1703 Teacher Aides 

1703.01 Teacher Aides 

The normal work year for teacher aides shall be one hundred seventy-nine 
(179) work days. In the event a student attendance day is converted into a 
professional development day, teacher aides will still work their normal 
seven (7) hour schedule.  During prime-time delays and early dismissals, 

teacher aides will work their full seven (7) hour schedule.